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[  Bulgarian Anthology of Zionist Women Workers ]

1. Abramov, Lucien (Liusien), translator. Te stroiat Erets Israel:
rabotnichki razkazvat (sbornik) [They are building Eretz Israel:
female workers tell their story (an anthology)]. Translated from
the German by L. Avramov. Sofia: Balkan, 1937. Octavo (18.8 ×
12.6 cm). Original decorative wrappers by Vasil Barakov; 159 pp.
Signed and inscribed by the translator in 1937. A professionally
restored copy with repair to wrapper edges and spine, only partly
preserving original spine title; internally brittle due to paper
stock; overall about very good. Sold
Rare anthology about the construction of the Land of Israel during
the Mandate period, translated from the German by Liusien
(Lucien) Avramov. The book lends a voice to Jewish women who
are “carrying spades and scythes to turn the desert into the
Promised Land.” The material includes essays, diary entries, and
letters not intended to be published, which give access to a range
of immediate experiences and emotions. Among the authors are
Tzipora Bar-Droma, Hanna Tshishik, Lila Basewitz and many
others. With a striking constructivist wrapper design with black
lettering by Vasil Barakov.
Given the Jewish topic, and Bulgaria’s eventual alliance with the
Axis Powers and widespread pro-Nazi sentiment during WWII,
this book is a very scarce survival, of which we cannot locate a
single copy outside the Bulgarian National Library, and with no
traces of copies in commerce. Not in KVK, OCLC. (P004043)
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[ Armenian Communists in America ]

2. Selean, Patrik A. Khorhrdayin Hayastani k’san tarin [Twenty
Years of Soviet Armenia]. Harajdimakan matenashar, 4 (series
title). New York: American-Armenian Progressive Union, 1940.
Octavo (22.8 × 15.4 cm). Numerous photographs and illustrations
throughout. Original pictorial wrappers; 112 pp. Light wear to
wrappers; about very good. $ 350
Scarce work documenting the achievements of Soviet Armenia
during its first twenty years of existence, apparently issued by
the American-Armenian Progressive League. This organization,
established by immigrants in the early twentieth century, sought
to foster connections between Soviet Armenia and the diaspora
in the United States. Little is known about Selean (or Selyan), who
later resettled in Armenia. The League gradually became more
and more left-leaning, and in 1951 was indexed by the House
Un-American Activities Committee. With several striking images
showing youth at work and singing, as well as Anastas Mikoyan
(1895–1978), the Bolshevik revolutionary and Soviet statesman.
As of August 2019, KVK, OCLC show the copies at Bayerische
Staatsbibliothek, UCLA, Harvard, and Michigan only. (50105)
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[ Photo-Illustrated Armenian Communist Publication –
Spanish Civil War ]

3. Payk’ar miasnakan chakati hamar” zhoghovatsu [The fight
for a united front: a collection of articles]. Russian title to rear
wrapper: Bor’ba za edinyi front: sbornik. Erevan: TsK MOPR
Armianskoi SSR (Central Committee of Soviet Armenia’s MOPR,
or International Red Aid); “Pet-hrat” publ., 1937. Octavo (24.8 ×
16.9 cm). Original photo-illustrated wrappers; VIII, 88 pp. Nine
photographs and reproductions throughout the text. Wear to base
of spine; two pages with tears to upper right corner slightly affecting text; still about very good. $ 650
Scarce collection of articles about socialist movements worldwide, including various anti-capitalist, anti-imperialist, and
anti-fascist struggles in Germany, Spain (Civil War), Indochina,
and elsewhere. With several striking illustrations, including a
reproduction of a Republican anti-Franco poster from Andalusia.
The International Red Aid (also known by its Russian acronym
MOPR) was an international social aid organization established by
the Communist International. It was founded in 1922 to function
as an “international political Red Cross,” providing material and
moral aid to radical “class war” political prisoners around the
world. Other articles that touch on the Spanish Civil War include
“Spain and universal peace” by N. Maiorskii, “The Spanish people’s heroes” and “Trotsky’s agents in Spain” by Mikhail Kol’tsov.
The essays also touch on the fate of Russians and other communists in Fascist Germany. Interesting photo-illustrated wrappers
(unattributed), showing a protest march at bottom and a banner
with Marx, Lenin, and Stalin at top.
As of August 2019, we cannot trace any copies via KVK, OCLC.
(50083)
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[ Armenian Typography ]

4. [Hayk N. Gortsakalyan]. Armianskie shrifty. Haykakan
taratesakner [Armenian Fonts]. Erevan: Haykakan SSH GA Hratarakch’ut’yun, 1973. Quarto (26.8 × 20.5 cm). Publisher light blue
buckram; [2], 107, [1] pp. Lacks the decorative dust jacket; else
about very good. $ 275
A very attractive work featuring ninety-one numbered full page
illustrations, printed in black and brown, which showcase various
Armenian fonts and lettering designs. With a theoretical introduction and preface by the author and a short bibliography. The
work is one of the standard titles on Armenian script and lettering of the twentieth century, which include the albums of Karo
Tiraturian, Minas Minasian, and Fred Afrikian. Armenian culture
always took great pride in its alphabet and culture of print; related fields such as sign painting and letter carving were practiced
until very recently.
Scarce in the trade. (50076)
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[ Avant-Garde Art in Soviet Armenia ]

5. Khorhrdayin Hayastani kerparveste: 1922–1934 [The art of
Soviet Armenia: 1922–1934]. Erevan: Petakan Hratarakchutyun,
1934. Octavo (26 × 18 cm). Original pictorial cloth; lettering to
spine; [123] leaves. Light soiling to front board and first leaf; else
very good. $ 2,750
First and only edition of this rare source on the early graphic arts,
painting, and sculpture of Soviet Armenia, edited by the VKhUTEMAS-educated Armenian artist Tachat Khachvankian. Divided
into three categories, painting, graphics and sculpture, the 121
catalogued items in fact also cover book design and mural arts.
All together, the catalog traces the development of Soviet Armenian art from the official establishment of the Soviet Union in
1922, through the “cultural revolution” of the first Five-Year Plan
(1928–1932) and beyond. Some of the items listed in the catalog
are held by the National Gallery of Armenia, while other more
ephemeral items seem to have been lost, with this catalog becoming a rare source on both.

Shavarsh Hovhannesian (1908–1980), the Armenian book illustrator, poster artist, and painter, whose work was known for its
subtle humor, designed the book. His painting is also featured
within, along with paintings by Hakob Kojoyan (1883–1959)
another innovator of new Soviet traditions in Armenian art.
The sculpture section highlights the work of Ara Sargsian (1902–
1969), the father of modern Armenian sculpture. The graphics
section includes posters with Soviet themes by Manuk
Harutyunyan, Edward Sargsyan, and Ararat Garibyan. Other
artists included in the catalog are Martiros Saryan, Panos
Terlemezian, Stepan Aghajanian, Vrtanes Akhikyan, Gabriel
Gyurjyan, and Stepan Taryan. Assembling the work of these
artists, the catalog is fascinating window into the early formation
of the Soviet Armenian artistic tradition.
One of 2000 copies. As of August 2019, KVK and OCLC only show
two copies. (P5045)

Tachat Khachvankian (1896–1940) was a key figure in Armenian constructivism, whose work is noted for its restraint,
sense of proportion, and laconism. In 1925–f1930 he studied
at VKhUTEMAS in Moscow, a hotbed of artistic experimentation
in the 1920s, with teachers such as the graphic artist Vladimir
Favorsky and leading modernist figurative painter Aleksandr
Deineka. In 1930, Khachvankian returned to Armenia, where
he became the technical editor of the Armenian Gosizdat (state
publishing house). The art historian A. Avakian noted that in this
position, Khachvankian was able to significantly influence the
aesthetics of all Armenian Gosizdat production, pushing it in the
constructivist direction. A number of Khachvankian’s book
designs are included in the catalog.
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[ Czech Anti-Nazi Resistance Journal,
Designed by Preissig ]

6. Družstvo v prvním sledu [First Order Cooperative] and Vojtěch
Preissig. V boj! [Into battle!]. Three issues (nos. 21, 25, 26).
[Prague, 1939]. Quartos (29.5 × 21 cm). Original mimeographed
pictorial wrappers, one partly colored; between 10 and 21 leaves
of original and carbon copy typescript to rectos. Some restoration
to versos of the fragile wrappers; else about very good. Sold
WITH: Complete reprint in ten volumes, V boj: edice illegalního
časopisu (Prague: Historický ústav Armády ČR, 1992–1993.
Three issues of a rare journal published shortly after the German
occupation of Czechoslovakia by the “First Order Cooperative,”
an organization active from March through November 1939 and
by former Czech Legion soldier Josef Škalda. Early on, Škalda
was also able to engage well-known intellectuals such as Milada
Marešová, Kafka’s former lover Milena Jesenská, and the famous
Secessionist artist and book designer Vojtěch Preissig. These
issues conclude the first series, prior to the arrest of the confiscation of no. 27 and the arrest of members of the Cooperative in
November 1939 (Škalda was ultimately executed in Berlin for
treason). Preissig, who had been responsible for the design and
oversaw the reproduction of the journals since the beginning (in
part due to his excellent connections as a book designer) assumed
control over the second phase of printing, which ended when he,
along with his daughter, was arrested in 1940. Preissig died at
Dachau in 1944.

including updates from various regions of the country; translations of foreign press reports; and news transcripts of foreign
radio broadcasts. Each issue was produced over several days,
usually in the conspirators’ apartments; Preissig’s three daughters helped type out the manuscripts. His daughters also recorded
news from foreign radio broadcasts, and Josef Škalda obtained
foreign printed news through a contact at the censorship department of the Prague police. Clandestine distribution through the
entire country was carried out by a network of ca. 500 former
soldiers, Sokol gymnastic members, intellectuals, and spies. The
journal became so effective at fomenting resistance to the Nazis
that the Gestapo moved swiftly to determine the publishers, as
well as punish for high treason anyone found in possession of a
copy. Indeed, as one researcher suggests, Preissig and his circle
underestimated the ruthlessness of the Nazis, who were far more
brutal than the Austro-Hungarian authorities they had resisted
during WWI. Tragically, Preissig’s distinctive style was so evident
from his drawings for the mimeographed covers that most of his
acquaintances, even those sympathetic to the cause, refused to be
involved.
See also Marta Marková, Auf ins Wunderland: Das Leben der Alice
Rühle-Gerstel (2007), p. 345–346.
We cannot trace any original copies via KVK and OCLC, nor at the
Czech National Library, which only show several holdings of a
1992 reprint. (50227)

V boj is considered to have been the most important journal of
the resistance (and notably not communist in orientation, a fact
which the post-war regime preferred to obscure). The issues
contain original articles and news reports written by members,
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[ Soviet Anti-Religious Propaganda ]

7. Rozen, Mariia, editor. Protiv boga, popa i chertei: instsenirovki,
pesni, deklamatsiia i igry k komsomol’skomu rozhdestvu [Against
god, priests, and devils: dramatic sketches, songs, recitations and
games for Komsomol Christmas]. Moscow: Izdatel’stvo MGSPS “Trud
i kniga,” 1925. Octavo (23.2 × 15.3 cm). Original pictorial wrappers (not
attributed; signed illegibly, possibly “A. N.” or “A. L.”); 76, [4] pp. A very
good, uncut and unopened copy, save for very minor chipping to spine
extremities. Sold
A fascinating example of early Soviet anti-religious propaganda, this
volume contains songs, sketches, and instructions for games intended
to celebrate a “Komsomol Christmas.” Among the contributing writers
are Demyan Bednyi, N. Feoktistov, and A. V’iugin. The year of publication
also saw the creation of the “League of Militant Atheists” of the USSR, a
volunteer organization that served as the spearhead of Soviet anti-religious activism. By 1940, it would count three million members. The
League held educational congresses and workshops at schools, factories,
and in the countryside, and published periodicals such as Bezbozhnik
and Antireligioznik. Its activities also enabled the persecution and exile
of clergy and religious communities by the Soviet government throughout the 1920s and 1930s. As James Von Geldern writes: “Among the most
important tasks that the Bolsheviks set themselves upon coming to power in 1917 was to emancipate Soviet citizens from the scourge (or as Karl
Marx put it, the “opiate”) of religion. Along with the literacy campaign
with which it was intimately connected, antireligious propaganda was
a key component of the “cultural front” during the 1920s. A protracted
affair, the struggle against religion was complicated by the difficulty of
defining goals as much as working out how to achieve them” (Seventeen
Moments in Soviet History: An on-line archive of primary sources). The
short preface notes that the humorous songs, gamesm and dialogs were
to be used in Komsomol and other youth evenings, and are meant to ridicule the priests and their “relics”; curiously, it also notes that performers
should respect the feelings of any believers who might be present and be
careful not to “overdo it.”
Rare; as of September 2019, KVK, OCLC show only three copies. (50115)
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[ Soviet Anti-Religious Propaganda ]

8. Zaleski, A. I. and K. P. Kabashnikau, compilers; Instytut
historyi AN BSSR, sektar etnahrafii i narodnai tvorchastsi.
Antyrelihiinyia kazki, chastushki, prykazki [Antireligious fairy
tales, folk lyrics, and sayings]. Minsk: Vydavetstva Akademii
Navuk BSSR, 1957. Small octavo (17 × 11.3 cm). Publisher’s clothbacked printed boards; 143, [1] pp. Very good. $ 150
Uncommon anthology of anti-religious rhymed folk lyrics (known
as chastushki), fairy tales, and shorter proverbs and sayings. The
work appears to be the first thematic anthology on this topic in
Belarusian. Anti-religious propaganda was an important component of Soviet ideology, resulting in such phenomena as the
“League of Militant Atheists” created in 1925. As James Von
Geldern writes: “Among the most important tasks that the Bolsheviks set themselves upon coming to power in 1917 was to emancipate Soviet citizens from the scourge (or as Karl Marx put it, the
“opiate”) of religion. Along with the literacy campaign with which
it was intimately connected, antireligious propaganda was a key
component of the “cultural front” during the 1920s. A protracted
affair, the struggle against religion was complicated by the difficulty of defining goals as much as working out how to achieve
them” (Seventeen Moments in Soviet History: An on-line archive
of primary sources). The present work goes so far as to claim that
these texts reveal anti-religiosity as a feature of the Belarusian
national psyche, a conclusion with which one may wish to disagree.
As of September 2019, KVK and OCLC only show a single copy in
North America. (50180)
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[ First Trans-Caucasian Cultural Olympiad ]

9. Pervaia Olimpiada iskusstv narodov Zakavkaz’ia [The First
Olympiad of the Arts held by the Peoples of Transcaucasia] (with
additional title information in Georgian, Azeri, and Armenian).
[Tbilisi, 1934]. Oblong quarto (21.5 × 30.3 cm). Cloth grip binder with
pictorial (photo-montage) paper-covered boards; illustrated title
leaf and final leaf; [2] pp. preface; portrait of Stalin, followed by [33]
card leaves with sixty-six full-page photographs affixed to rectos and
versos. Boards worn and lightly chipped; light damp stains to front
matter; else about very good. $ 2,750
Striking album of photographs documenting the first “Olympiad”
of the arts and culture by the people of Transcaucasia, or modern
day Georgia, Armenia, and Azerbaijan. According to the preface, the
event was held on June 1–5, 1934, at Lavrentii Beria’s suggestion,
and it was the largest celebration of the arts held in Soviet Transcaucasia. The 1500 performers, who also included Turks, Kurds,
Greeks, Osetians, and many other nationalities, presented the “best
examples of folk art – national in form, yet socialist in content.” The
musical performances, for example, combined traditional songs of
the working peasantry with new tunes sung by Kolkhoz workers.
The preface describes the enthusiastic festivities: “The streets of
Tbilisi resounded with music and teemed with streams of singing
and dancing people... We became witnesses of that culture, national
in form and proletarian in content, about which Stalin has spoken.”
The striking, large-format photographs are tipped into blue printed
borders and feature printed captions in Russian. Among the many
subjects depicted are dancers on the street, the Mingrelian Ethnographic Choir led by Akhal-Senaki, the building of the Tbilisi State
Opera, dancers of the Armenian ensemble led by S. Lisitsian, an
orchestra of Turkish women from Baku, female Choghur players
from Georgia, Ashugi playing the Saz, and much else. With photographically illustrated title leaf printed in Russian, Georgian, Azeri,
and Armenian, as well as a striking full-page photo-montage to the
final end paper. Not in KVK, OCLC. We can only trace a copy at the
Georgian National Library. (50129)
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[ Russian Literacy Campaign –
Strikingly Formatted Primer ]

10. El’kina, [Dora], [Natalia] Boguslavskaia, and [Anna] Kurskaia.
Doloi negramotnost’: bukvar’ dlia vzroslykh [Down with illiteracy: a primer for adults]. Nizhnii-Novgorod: Izd. Vserossiiskoi
chrezvychainoi komissii po likvidatsii bezgramotnosti, 1921.
Large octavo (single folded sheet); 32 pp. A fine copy. $ 1,800
Early provincial edition, and a fine copy, of the first mass-produced Soviet primer for illiterate adults, published by the newly
formed All-Russian Emergency Commission for the Elimination
of Illiteracy (Vserossiiskaia chrezvychainaia komissia po likvidatsii bezgramotnosti; Likbez, founded in 1920). Initially published
in Moscow, this edition was printed at Nizhnii-Novgorod. Covered
in large print slogans, with strong rhythmic alternations, the design and layout of the publication are clearly inspired by Russian
Futurism. The simple texts are filled with Bolshevik vocabulary
and the idea of the need for social and political change is constantly reiterated. The palindrome “My – ne raby, raby ne – my”
(We are not slaves, slaves we are not/slaves are silent) coined by
Aleksandr Shneer opens the text, and came to be known all across
the Soviet Republics from this primer. The book moves quickly
from simple rhymes to complex texts, including poems by Nikolai
Nekrasov, Valery Briusov, and Maxim Gorky. Each text is followed
by an ideologically charged question to be discussed in the classroom, and the authors (all of whom published other primers related to literacy and political education) explicitly state that teaching
reading and writing should be connected with political literacy.
(50116)
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[ Proletarian Art History ]

11. Rabinovich, I. S. and Aleksei Kravchenko. Trud v iskusstve
[Labor in the visual arts]. Moscow–Leningrad: Moskovskii rabochii, 1927. Quarto (29.5 × 23.6 cm). Original pictorial papercovered boards with a design by A. Kravchenko; 198, [2] pp.
Corners and spine extremities worn; still about very good. $ 350
Profusely illustrated overview of art history, which aims to show
how the visual arts of all ages reflected the theme of physical
labor, be it by peasants, artisans, or industrial workers. It ranges
from ancient Egypt and Greece to the Middle Ages into the modern period, with a final chapter devoted to the period of 1848 to
1917, which discusses French, German, English, Belgian, Dutch
and other artists. Cover designed by Aleksei Kravchenko (1889–
1940), the famous Russian graphic artist, printmaker, and painter. As of September 2019,
KVK and OCLC show the copies at the National Library of Israel,
Pisa, Stanford, Berkeley, Columbia, Watson Library, NYPL, NYU,
and LOC. (50142)
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[ First Russian Monograph on George Grosz ]

12. George Grosz. Litso kapitala: 55 risunkov Georga Grossa
[The face of capital: 55 drawings by George Grosz]. Moscow:
Mezhrabpom, 1924. Octavo (24 × 15 cm). Original pictorial wrappers; 61, [3] pp. About very good; professional paper restoration
to wrapper edges; text fragile due to paper stock. Reserved
Very rare Russian album of fifty-five satirical drawings by George
Grosz, originally published in 1921 as Das Gesicht der herrschenden
Klasse, here with Russian translations of the captions. A number
of drawings were first included in Grosz’ anti-militarist cycle “Gott
mit uns.” The book is the first Soviet publication dedicated to
Grosz (the same year saw the publication of a memoir by Gustav
Noske, with drawings by Grosz). The publisher, Mezhrabpom (an
acronym meaning International Workers’ Aid), was a GermanSoviet organization formed to combat famine during the Civil War.
During NEP, it helped fund and develop the burgeoning Soviet film
industry and also continued in other ways to serve as a link between Germany and the USSR. One of only 1000 copies.
As of September 2019, we are unable to locate copies via KVK and
OCLC. We only locate the copy held by the Russian State Library.
(50228)
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[ Scarce Mimeographed Edition of Akhmatova’s Poems ]

13. Akhmatova, Anna. 50 stikhotvorenii [50 poems]. Paris:
YMCA-Press, 1963. Octavo (27 × 21.5 cm). Original side-stapled
printed wrappers; 40 pp. of mimeographed typescript to rectos
and versos. A very good copy. $ 750
Scarce edition of Akhmatova’s poems, hardly encountered in
commerce and containing a selection of her poems reproduced
mimeographically. According to the diary of Georgii Glekin, a
close friend of the poet in her final years, Akhmatova herself
learned about the book’s appearance in May 1963, from Soviet
writer Konstantin Paustovsky. Lidia Chukovskaya notes that this
news came as a shock to Akhmatova, who was equally disturbed
at not knowing which poems had been selected and at the fact
that they had been published using a typewriter. But what worried
her most was the suspicion that the book was her Requiem, a cycle
of verse about her son’s imprisonment, which she feared would
be used against her in renewed attacks by the Party. Incidentally,
Requiem was published that same year, but in Munich, rather than
Paris. (50229)
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[ Early Publication of Nabokov in Exile ]

14. Nabokov, Vladimir, et al. Rodnaia zemlia, sbornik pervyi;
sbornik vtoroi [Native land, volumes one and two]. New York:
Izd-vo Narodopravstvo, 1920–1921. Octavos (21 × 14 cm). Publisher’s decorative wrappers on yellow and gray stock; each 64 pp.
About very good; light wear to spine extremities of first volume.
$ 650
Complete set of two anthologies which present a careful selection
of recent writing about Russia’s fate after the October Revolution, both by writers in the diaspora and at home. The contents
include poems by Ivan Bunin, Maximilian Voloshin, and Konstantin Bal’mont, texts by Teffi and Remizov, an early publication of
Alexander Blok’s narrative poem “The Twelve” and contributions
about contemporary Russian and Soviet literature, such as Nicholas Roerich’s note on Leonid Andreev’s death and Boris Sokolov
on recent Soviet writing. Perhaps most curiously, the first volume
also contains Nabokov’s poem “Panikhida,” which was most likely
first published in the short-lived Paris journal Griadushchaia Rossiia (in early 1920) and is reprinted here shortly thereafter, representing one of Nabokov’s earliest publications in exile (he had
left Russia in April of 1919). The publisher and editor was Tikhon
Polner, who wrote for the newspaper Kur’er and the journal Golos
minuvshago before the Revolution, and who helped publish the
Paris-based journal Golos minuvshego na chuzhoi storone.
Scarce complete. (50230)
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[ “Nothing is more real than nothing” –
Beckett in Soviet Samizdat ]

15. Beckett, Samuel and V. M., translator. Melon umiraet [Malone
Dies]. Literaturnoe prilozhenie k zhurnalu “Chasy” [Literary
supplements to the journal “Chasy”]. Samizdat edition. Leningrad: self-published, 1981. Small folio (28.7 × 19.8 cm). Orange
buckram over decorative paper-covered boards; type-written
label to spine; 110 leaves of carbon copy typescript to rectos.
Occasional corrections using white out and pen. Reserved
Attractively bound samizdat edition of Samuel Beckett’s most
famous novel, a short work originally titled Malone meurt first
published in 1951. Beckett’s brand of absurdist and existentialist
writing was highly valued by Soviet readers, but with a few exceptions none of his work appeared before Perestroika. In the 1960s,
“Waiting for Godot” was published in Russian in a translation
from the French by M. Boguslavskaia by the academic journal
Foreign Literature (Inostrannaia literatura), an outlet that proved
considerably more daring than many other Soviet literary publishers. But the first book-form publication of this, or any other,
work by Beckett only followed in the 1990s, after the collapse of
the Soviet Union (the present novel was only printed in 1994).
Beckett’s reputation was marked by harshly negative reviews by
more conservative Soviet literary critics, who attested his work
socially destructive and nihilist tendencies. The present work
famously contains the line “Nothing is more real than nothing.”
Issued as a literary supplement to the Leningrad samizdat literary journal Chasy (1976–1989), which had a print run of 10 copies
per issue. Presumably, the present volume had a similarly low run.
Not in KVK, OCLC. (50111)
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[ Perestroika-Era Samizdat ]

16. 66 anekdotov o Poruchike Rzhevskom i Shtirlitse [66 anecdotes about Lieutenant Rzhevsky and Shtirlits]. [Soviet Union:
late 1980s]. Single folded sheet, photocopied reduced typescript
to recto and verso, measuring 21 × 15 cm folded. Front wrapper
with lettering and caricature; [7] pp. of text. Very good, uncut and
unopened copy. Reserved
Scarce samizdat publication gathering short anecdotes and jokes
about two heros of popular folklore of the late Soviet Union, the
literary figures Lieutenant Rzhevsky and Maks Otto fon Shtirlits
(von Stierlitz), with a short introductory preface on both characters. With a short preface explaining who Rzhevsky was originally
the protagonist of a play by A. Gladkov about the war of 1812,
first performed in 1941 and adapted into a film in 1962. Shtirlits,
created by the writer Iulian Semenov, famously featured in the
TV-series “Seventeen Moments of Spring” (1973). For a discussion of the importance of the “anekdot” to Soviet popular culture,
with reference to Rzhevsky and Shtirlits, see S. Graham, “Varieties of Reflexivity in the Russo-Soviet Anekdot” in: Reflective Laughter: Aspects of Humour in Russian Culture (2004).
KVK, OCLC show a single copy, at Stanford University. (50178)
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[ Index Librorum Prohibitorum, Censoring Marx and Engels ]

17. Alfavitnyi katalog izdaniiam, na russkom iazyke, zapreshchennym k obrashcheniiu i perepechataniiu v Rossii. Sostavlen
v Glavnom Upravlenii po delam pechati po 1-e Ianvaria 1894
goda [Alphabetical catalog of publications in Russian which are
prohibited from circulation and re-printing in Russia. Compiled by the General Directorate for Press Affairs on January 1,
1894]. St. Petersburg: Tipografiia Ministerstva Vnutrennikh Del
[Printer of the Ministry of the Interior], 1894. Octavo (24 × 16.7
cm). Original staple-stitched printed wrappers; 78 pp. Mostly
unopened and uncut. Light soil to wrappers; a few small chips
to lower wrapper edge and spine; closed tears to title page not
affecting text; still about very good. Reserved
An internal publication of the General Directorate for Press Affairs (the highest censorship body in the Russian Empire), this
index librorum prohibitorum appears to be the first attempt to
censor several works by Karl Marx and Friedrich Engels, including their 1872 re-publication of “The Communist Manifesto,”
translated into Russian in 1882 and published in Geneva by the
Russian revolutionary and founder of the Russian branch of the
Social Democratic movement, Georgi Plekhanov. Other censored
works by Marx include: “Wage Labor and Capital,” “The Poverty
of Philosophy,” as well as his introduction to “Critique of Hegel’s
Philosophy of Right.” Friedrich Engels’ “What is a State?” is also
named among the censored works. The first Russian translation
of “The Manifesto,” published in 1869 by the anarchist theorist
Mikhail Bakunin (also in Geneva), is not named in the catalog and
was perhaps not known to the General Directorate. In the same
year (1894), the General Directorate issued another much shorter
catalog, which from among Marx’s works lists only the first two
volumes of Marx’s Kapital, a text that was allowed by the censors
in the 1870–80s. Famously, early reviewers predicted that few
Russians would read Marx’s theoretically dense book, and fewer

still would understand it. It was only when the worker’s movement gained momentum in the early 1890s that further action
was taken. The shorter catalog seems to have been classified, with
a printed note forbidding further publications or other disclosure
of any part of the list.
The present catalog contains primarily works printed in Russian abroad, in Berlin, Dresden, Leipzig, Geneva, Paris, London
and other centers of the Russian diaspora. Among other famous
works, it lists Tolstoy’s “Kreutzer Sonata” as well as his various
religious and political writings, which were classified as “Christian anarchist.” Foreign editions of works by Turgenev, Gogol, and
Pushkin are also here affected by the censor’s ban, as are translations of works by Herbert Spencer, John Stuart Mill, Emile Zola,
and works on socialism, such as “The Eight Hours Day” by Sidney
Webb and Harold Cox. Also affected was a translation of James
Bryce, “The American Commonwealth.” Finally, the catalog lists
many of the works written by Russian revolutionaries living in
Europe in exile such as Alexander Herzen and his journal “Polar
Star”, Menshevik revolutionary Pavel Axelrod, anarchist theorist
Mikhail Bakunin, Marxist philosopher and activist Georgi Plekhanov among others.
KVK, OCLC show only two copies of this edition, at Stanford and
UNC Chapel Hill. (P5703)
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[ On the Genocide of the Carpatho-Ruthenians ]

18. Fedorychka, Ivan Fedorov, editor. Talergof ili russkaia Golgofa:
opisanie muk i stradanii Galitsko-russkogo naroda pod igom
germanskim vo vremia vsesvetnoi voiny na zatochenii v Talergofe
v 1914-1917 g.g. [Thalerhof or the Russian Golgotha: a description
of the suffering and torment of the Russians of Galicia under the
German yoke during World War I, while imprisoned in Thalerhof
in 1914-1917]. Kolomyia: tip. A. V. Kiselevskogo, 1923. Octavo
(23 × 15 cm). Original pictorial wrappers; 68 pp. Frontis portrait of
the compiler. Light toning to text due to stock; else a very well-preserved copy of a fragile pamphlet. $ 1,250
Rare anthology of recollections and literary writings, dedicated to
one of the first “concentration camps” of the gruesome twentieth
century, the Interniertenlager Thalerhof, near Graz, Austria, the site
of many violent deaths and tortures of Ruthenians in Galicia and
Bukovina, who sided with the Russians and strove for annexation
by Russia. With the frontis portrait and introduction by Ivan Fedorychka, an eyewitness of the events. The Ruthenians of these regions
were not prisoners of war, but due to their history, cultural traditions, and religious beliefs considered themselves part of Orthodox
Russia and were thus viewed as enemies. The Thalerhof camp was
established by Austro-Hungarian forces in the early days of the
war, and existed from September 4, 1914 to May 10, 1917. It may be
considered the first modern concentration camp on the European
continent. Reportedly there were no covered barracks until the winter of 1915 and prisoners were forced to sleep on the cold ground.
According to congressman Medill McCormick, the prisoners were
also beaten and tortured. Overall, the camp was inhabited by some
twenty-thousand prisoners during its three-year existence and over
three thousand are reported to have died during the first eighteen
months alone. The present work, along with a book of photographs
from the camp, also published in 1923, are the first book-length accounts of the camp experience. KVK and OCLC only show two copies,
at Harvard and Kansas (the former appears to be a reproduction
from microfilm). (50165)
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[ On the Genocide of the Lemko ]

19. Hladick, Victor P. The Brutal Polish Persecutions in
Lemkowskaya Russia. Paris: self-published, 1919. Octavo (22 ×
15 cm). Original printed wrappers; 13 pp. With one folding map,
measuring 27 × 37 cm. Very good. $ 750
Scarce pamphlet published on the occasion of the Paris Peace
Conference. Victor P. Hladick (1873–1947) was a Lemko immigrant to the United States, where he was became a member of the
Rusyn National Association, the Russian Brotherhood organization of the U.S.A., and the Greek Catholic Union of Rusyn Brotherhoods in the USA. He published two Ruthenian newspapers in
New York, Postupa and Prawda. He travelled to the Lemko region
for congresses and served as a lobbyist for Lemko interests at the
Paris Peace Conference of 1919.
KVK and OCLC only show the copies at Nanterre and Manchester;
the NYPL holds a microfilm copy only. (50184)
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[ Anti-Bolshevik Satire from Minsk ]

20. Nowakowski, Marceli Antoni, editor. Antychryst: organ
porządnych ludzi [The Antichrist: a periodical of decent people], no. 3 (of 4?). Minsk: Drukarnia Polska “Zjednoczenie,” 1917–
1918. Quarto (31.5 × 21.5 cm). Original printed self-wrappers; [1],
18–24 pp. (consecutive pagination). Small tears and water-staining; else good or better. Reserved
Scarce anti-Bolshevik satirical journal published in Minsk during
the Russian Revolution, and apparently edited by the Catholic
priest Marcel Antoni Nowakowski. The journal was published
during the turbulent period following the October Revolution
in Russia, which saw the strengthening of Belarusian national
independence efforts, and the creation of the First All-Belarusian Congress in December 1917. The congress involved 1872
delegates from Belarus, who worked toward creating the first
democratic governing body for Belarus; on December 18, 1918,
Bolsheviks put a violent end to the gathering and made several
arrests. Activists in favor of a free and independent Belarus were
forced underground, until the Germans drove out the Bolsheviks
in February 1918, establishing de-facto rule. This issue contains
numerous poems, dialogues, and sketches, all signed with pseudonyms, among them a text entitled “Co mowi bolszewik?” (“What
are the Bolsheviks saying?”) and an “arrest warrant” for Carol I of
Romania “signed” by Trotsky.
As of September 2019, KVK and OCLC only trace the four issues at
the Polish National Library. (50141)
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[ Polish Avant-Garde – Typography ]

21. Czyżewski, Tytus. Noc-dzien: mechaniczny instynkt elektryczny [Night-day: Mechanical electrical instinct]. Krakow:
Gebethner i Wolff (Drukarna “Czasu”), 1922. Octavo (22.3 × 15.2
cm). Original printed wrappers; [4], 3-41 pp. Very good or better.
$ 850
Fine copy of this volume of futurist poems by Tytus Czyżewski
(1880–1945), the Polish painter, Futurist poet, playwright, and
Colorist. In 1917, together with the brothers Zbigniew and Andrzej Pronaszko, he organized an exhibition of Polish Expressionist works in Krakow, and their group later became known as the
Polish Formists (Formisci). They merged various aspects of the
European avant-garde including Cubism, Futurism, and Expressionism. Until the group’s break-up in 1922, Czyżewski was their
primary artist and theoretician as well as the joint editor of the
journal Formisci. The poems in the present volume are strikingly
formatted, mostly in two columns, with ample use of hyphens,
ellipses, alternating bold and regular weight, as well as vertical
lines and other graphic elements, such as occasional arrows and
geometric shapes. The title poem verges on concrete poetry. The
poems touch on such themes as cinema, radio, a “Transcendental panopticum,” the body as machine, (“A hymn to the machine
of my body”), and the work of fellow futurists such as Brunon
Jasienski. Easily the most well-preserved copy we have handled.
As of September 2019, KVK and OCLC locate seven holdings in
North America. (50134)

25

Bernett Penka Rare Books, Fall Slavic Catalog, October 2019

[ A Major Work of Polish Modernist Book Design ]

22. Tytus Czyżewski and Tadeusz Makowski, illustrator. Pastorałki [Pastorals]. Drzeworyty Tadeusza Makowskiego [Woodcuts
by Tadeusz Makowski]. Paris: Polskie Towarzystwo Przyjaciół
Książki, 1925. Quarto (26 × 21 cm). Original pictorial wrappers
with a woodcut by Makowski; twelve woodcuts, of which six fullpage; 34, [3] pp. Wrappers and first blank leaf with professional
paper restoration; occasional foxing; else very good. $ 1,250
Considered one of the most beautiful Polish artist books of the
twentieth-century, this edition of twelve modernist Christmas
carols is illustrated with striking primitivist woodcuts by Tadeusz
Makowski (1882–1932), a Polish painter active in Paris. Futurist
poet and painter Czyżewski (1880–1945) was one of the founders of the “Formist” group, the main avant-garde organization in
Poland from 1917–22; from 1922 to 1930 he lived in Paris, where
he exhibited widely. “The Pastoralki is both a modern work and
at the same time one that reaches into the wealth of folk art. Its
modernity finds expression in conceiving folkiness as an artistic
inspiration far removed from the ethnographic folklorism; it also
expresses itself in a close relationship to dadaism” (Wyka 104).
One of 520 copies, this one numbered 330 and signed by the publisher. Printed on handmade laid paper by Joseph Joubert-Fournier in Auvergne. With the mark of the Polish Association of Bibliophiles to the title page, a woodcut by Konstanty Brandel. See
Grońska 368. Rypson 21.
As of September 2019, KVK and OCLC show copies at the British
Library, UC London, Bibliotheque Nationale, and six in the United
States. (50136)
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[ Polish Anti-Fascist Photomontage ]

23. Berman, Mieczysław. Fotomontaże Mieczysława Bermana:
kwiecień–maj 1948 [Mieczysław Berman’s photomontages:
April–May 1948]. Warsaw: Klub Młodych Artystów i Naukowców,
1948. Large octavo (24 × 19.2 cm). Original photo-illustrated
staple-stitched wrappers; [8] pp. of text and [3] leaves of reproductions. Spine fold rubbed; else about very good. Sold
Scarce catalog accompanying an exhibition of Berman’s anti-Nazi
photomontages, held in post-war Warsaw. Berman’s early work
was largely inspired by Dada and Constructivism. Under the influence of John Heartfield and the Arbeiter-Illustrierte-Zeitung (AIZ)
he gradually turned to overtly political photomontage. The present catalog lists thirty-two works created between 1941–1947,
which include his iconic anti-Nazi works, as well as several anti-American photomontages. Introduction by Tadeusz Borowski.
With a total of four full-page reproductions (including the cover)
of Berman’s work.
As of August 2019, KVK and OCLC only show the copies at the National Library of Poland and the British Library. (50150)

27

Bernett Penka Rare Books, Fall Slavic Catalog, October 2019

[ Polish PhotoMontage ]

24. Burdecki, Feliks and Teresa Żarnowerówna (?), illustrator.
Życie maszyn [The life of machines]. Biblioteka Iskier, no. 46
(series title). Lwów: Książnica-Atlas, 1934. Octavo (20 × 13.5 cm).
Original pictorial paper-covered cloth; 252, [1] pp. Boards rubbed
to edges; inscriptions to front and rear endpapers; still about very
good. Sold
The striking photomontage wrapper illustration is attributed
to the artist Konstanty Sopoćko (1903–1992), but it has been
suggested that the designer was, in fact, Teresa Żarnowerówna
(1897–1949), co-founder of the first constructivist artist movement in Warsaw. Along with Mieczysław Szczuka, her lover and
collaborator, she was the only artist active in political photomontage in pre-war Poland. Burdecki was a Polish writer of science fiction and popular works on science.
As of September 2019, KVK and OCLC only show the copy at the
Polish National Library. (50140)
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[ Polish Samizdat Comics Adaptation
of ‘Animal Farm’ ]

25. Orwell, George and Gilosz & Azyl. Folwark zwierzęcy:
komiks wg Orwella [Animal farm: comics after Orwell].
[Poland]: self-published (Gilosz & Azyl), [1985]. Oblong octavo
(16 × 21.6 cm). Original side-stapled pictorial wrappers; 31, [1] pp.
Offset-reproduced drawn comics to rectos and versos. Very good.
Sold
First edition of this samizdat comic book edition, in Polish, of
George Orwell’s Animal Farm, published by a small underground
publishing house in Warsaw. Orwell’s political satire of the Soviet
establishment was naturally banned in all Soviet bloc nations,
but was tremendously popular with the Polish independent
semi-clandestine publishing houses, which flourished in Poland
starting in the mid 1970s. Polish underground publications are
scarce outside of Poland.
As of September 2019, KVK and OCLC show three copies in North
America. (50193)

29

Bernett Penka Rare Books, Fall Slavic Catalog, October 2019

30

Bernett Penka Rare Books, Fall Slavic Catalog, October 2019

[ Polish Illustrated Samizdat Edition of “Animal Farm” ]

26. Orwell, George. Folwark zwierzecy [Animal Farm]. [Poznan]:
Wydawnictwo Niezależnego Zrzeszenia Studentów Wydziału
Prawa i Administracji Uniwersytetu im. Adama Mickiewicza,
1981. Octavo (21 × 15 cm). Original side-stapled pictorial wrappers; 45, [3] pp. Offset-reproduced typescript, with numerous
smaller illustrations in the text. Ownership stamp of Iwona Jerzy
Wojciechowscy to inside of rear wrapper. Wrappers lightly soiled;
still very good or better. Sold
A translation of George Orwell’s Animal Farm issued by the underground publishing house Wprost of the Independent Student Union (NZS), formed at the Adam Mickiewicz University in
Poznan. Orwell’s political satire of the Soviet establishment was
naturally banned in all Soviet bloc states, but was tremendously
popular with the Polish independent semi-clandestine publishing
houses, which flourished starting in the mid-1970s. The Independent Student Union was founded on September 22, 1980 in
response to the Polish workers’ strikes of August 1980. NZS was
to be a student equivalent of Solidarność [Solidarity], Poland and
the Soviet bloc’s first independent trade union and the seat of Polish opposition in the 1980s. NZS advocated for student organization independent of the state, democratization of academic life, as
well as observance of basic political freedoms and human rights.
The authorities of the Polish People’s Republic delayed the registration of NZS and it was only as a result of student strikes, especially in Łódź, that the government agreed to register the Union in
February 17, 1981. The organization proposed reforms to higher
education, supported the political activities of Solidarity and ran
a semi-underground publishing operation, which produced this
publication. This edition also includes an introduction by Maciej
Bronski [pseud. Wojciech Skalmowski] to Georg Orwell’s 1984
published in Paris in 1979.

Although this translation is unattributed, it appears to be by
Teresa Jelenska (1890–1960), who completed the first Polish
translation of Animal Farm in 1947, only two years after its original publication. This translation was published in London in 1947
by the World Union of Poles Abroad, and republished in 1956 in
London and New York by the publishing house “Free Europe”.
Polish underground publications are scarce outside of Poland.
As of September 2019, this edition is not found in KVK or OCLC.
(P5951)
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[ Ukrainian DP Translation,
With Orwell’s Special Preface ]

27. Orwell, George and Ihor Cherniatyns’kyi. Kolhosp tvaryn:
kazka [Animal Farm: a fairy tale]. With Orwell’s preface, written especially for this edition. [Neu-Ulm]: Vydavnytstvo “Prometei”, [1947]. Octavo (20.6 × 15 cm). Original pictorial wrappers; 90,
[1] pp. Frontis portrait of the author. Ink inscription to blind spine
strip; else very good. Sold
A very good copy, perhaps the best we have seen in commerce,
of this important Ukrainian translation of Orwell’s Animal Farm,
published two years after its original appearance in English.
Translated by I. Chernyatin’skyi (e.g. Igor Shevchenko) and with
the striking red and brown cover illustration by M. Hryhoriiv.
With the six-page preface, translated into Ukrainian, specifically
written by Orwell for this edition, and the author’s facsimile signature. With an additional short preface by the publishing house.

The book was part of the remarkable print culture that emerged
within the camps for Displaced Persons (DPs) in post-war Germany’s British and American zones of administration. Within many
of these camps, printing operations were set up, at first producing
mimeographed pamphlets and news bulletins, and later publishing longer books and regular periodicals, in Russian, Ukrainian,
Latvian, and various other languages of the DPs who had fled from
Soviet territory during the latter days of World War II.

“Of particular concern to Orwell was the distribution of Ihor
Sevcenko’s Ukrainian translation of Animal Farm (Kolhosp
tvaryn). For that translation, Orwell took the time to write his important (and only) preface to Animal Farm, which is revealing in
its description of the particular experience from which the story
arose. Yet ... crates of Sevcenko’s translation never reached their
intended destination in the Soviet Union. Five thousand of them
were seized by the American Military Government in Munich and
unwittingly turned over to the officials of the Russian Repatriation Commission” (Andrew N. Rubin, Archives of Authority: Empire,
Culture, and the Cold War, p. 41).
The book would have been particularly odious to the Russians
because Orwell’s preface explicitly denounces the Stalinist Purges
of 1936–37. Orwell also paid part of the cost of printing the book.
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